

NO. A10-528

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

William A. Eldredge,

*Appellant,*

vs.

City of Saint Paul,

*Respondent,*

and

Nancy Dudley Kelly, William Carter, Mark Quayle, individually  
and as members of the Saint Paul Civil Service Commission,

*Respondents.*

**RESPONDENT CITY OF SAINT PAUL'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX**

MANSFIELD, TANICK  
& COHEN, P.A.

Charles A. Horowitz (#294767)  
Brian N. Niemczyk (#386928)  
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1700  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-4295

*Attorneys for Appellant  
William A. Eldredge*

SARA R. GREWING  
City Attorney

GAIL L. LANGFIELD (#184172)  
Assistant City Attorney  
400 City Hall and Court House  
15 West Kellogg Boulevard  
St. Paul, MN 55102  
(651) 266-8748

*Attorneys for Respondent City of Saint Paul*

SARA R. GREWING  
City Attorney

VIRGINIA PALMER (#128995)  
Assistant City Attorney  
400 City Hall and Court House  
15 West Kellogg Boulevard  
St. Paul, MN 55102  
(651) 266-8710

*Attorneys for Respondents Kelly, Carter, Quayle, and Saint Paul Civil Service Commission*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
1.    DOES MINN. STAT. § 197.46 PROVIDE ANY AVENUE FOR APPEAL BY AN EMPLOYER FOLLOWING AN ADVERSE DECISION BY THE BOARD? .....	1
2.    CAN AN EMPLOYER WHICH IS A CITY OF THE FIRST CLASS BRING AN APPEAL UNDER MINN. STAT. § 484.01, SUB.2 WHEN THE DECISION WAS RENDERED BY ITS CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION SITTING AS A BOARD PURSUANT TO THE VETERAN’S PREFERENCE ACT? .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
II.   THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN FINDING MINN. STAT. § 197.46 PROVIDES NO RIGHT TO APPEAL TO AN EMPLOYER OR APPOINTING AUTHORITY .....	5
A.   The Process for Appeal Set Forth in Minn. Stat. § 197.46 Does Not Apply to an Employer’s Appeal .....	6
1.   Rules of statutory construction prohibit this Court from construing Minn. Stat. § 197.46 to include the right to appeal by an employer .....	6
2.   Appellant’s reliance upon prior court decisions and practice guides does not support the position that the employer’s right to appeal emanates from Minn. Stat. § 197.46 .....	9

III.	MINN. STAT. § 484.01 PROVIDES THE VEHICLE FOR AN APPEAL BY THE EMPLOYER OR APPOINTING AUTHORITY UNDER THE VETERAN’S PREFERENCE ACT IN CITIES OF THE FIRST CLASS .....	12
A.	In Hearing Matters under Minn. Stat. § 197.46, the Civil Service Commission Retains its Identity as a Civil Service Commission or Board and Rules of the Commission Apply to the Process . . . . .	15
B.	Minnesota Statute §§ 197.46 and 484.01 Do Not Conflict and Each Statute must Be Given its Effect as Intended by the Legislature .	18
C.	The Differing Avenues of Appeal Presented in Statutes Do Not Compel this Court to Overlook the Clear Intent of the Legislature .....	19
D.	Minn. Stat. § 606.01 does not create a superior avenue for appeal by employers in matters under the Veteran’s Preference Act . . . . .	22
IV.	WHERE STATUTORY LANGUAGE IS CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS, REVIEW OF THE PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE OR EQUITIES AS URGED BY APPELLANT IS INAPPROPRIATE . . . . .	22
	CONCLUSION .....	23
	INDEX TO APPENDIX .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Minnesota Cases**

*AFSCME Council 96 v. Arrowhead Reg’l Corr. Bd.*, 356 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. 1984) 16,17

*Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl*, 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000) . . . . . 1, 6, 7

*Anderson v. City of St. Paul*, 308 Minn. 121, 241 N.W.2d 86 (1976) . . . . . 16

*Botler v. Wagner Greenhouses*, 754 N.W.2d 665 (Minn. 2008) . . . . . 8, 19

*City of Elk River v. Rollins*, C0-96-2393, 1997 WL 370461 (Minn. Ct. App. July 8, 1997)  
 . . . . . 10

*City of Minneapolis By Johnson v. Singer*, 253 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 1977) . . . . . 17

*City of St. Paul v. LaClair*, 479 N.W.2d 369 (Minn. 1992) . . . . . 12, 13, 21

*Ekstedt v. Village of New Hope*, 292 Minn. 152, 193 N.W.2d 821 (1972) . . . . . 16

*Genin v. 1996 Mercury Marquis, VIN No. 2MEBP95F9CX644211, License No. MN 225  
 NSG*, 622 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 2001) . . . . . 8

*Graham v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 472 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 1991) . . . . . 5

*In re Haymes*, 444 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. 1989) . . . . . 22

*Johnson v. Village of Cohasset*, 263 Minn. 425, 116 N.W.2d 692 (1962) . . . . . 16

*Krummenacher v. City of Minnetonka*, 783 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2010) . . . . . 5

*Leininger v. City of Bloomington*, 299 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1980) . . . . . 1, 16, 17

*Martinco v. Hastings*, 265 Minn. 490, 122 N.W.2d 631 (1963) . . . . . 9

*Matter of Schrader*, 394 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. 1986) . . . . . 5, 9, 22

*McClain v. Begley*, 465 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 1991) . . . . . 10

<i>McNeice v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 250 Minn. 142, 84 N.W.2d 232 (1957) .....	21
<i>Minnesota State Bd. of Health v. Governor's Certificate of Need Appeal Bd.</i> , 304 Minn. 209 .....	12
<i>Mitlyng v. Wolff</i> , 342 N.W.2d 120 (Minn. 1984) .....	23
<i>Phelps v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 537 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1995) .....	7, 8
<i>Pietsch v. Minnesota Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 683 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2004) ..	14
<i>Ramsey County Cmty. Human Services Dept. v. Davila</i> , 387 N.W.2d 421 (Minn. 1986) .....	17
<i>S. Minnesota Mun. Power Agency v. Schrader</i> , 380 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) .....	9, 21
<i>Stafne v. City of Ctr. City</i> , C1-98-835, 1998 WL 778931 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 1998) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Foster v. Naftalin</i> , 246 Minn. 181, 74 N.W.2d 249 (1956) .....	11
<i>State ex. rel. Sprague v. Heise</i> , 243 Minn. 367, 67 N.W.2d 907 (1954) .....	14
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 683 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2004) .....	20
<i>Thoreson v. Civil Service Commission of the City of St. Paul</i> , 308 Minn. 357, 242 N.W.2d 603 (1976) .....	16
<i>Willis v. County of Sherburne</i> , 555 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1996) .....	22
 <b><u>Minnesota Statutes</u></b>	
Minn. Stat. § 146.48 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 197.447 .....	7
Minn. Stat. § 197.455 .....	18
Minn. Stat. § 197.46 .....	<i>passim</i>

Minn. Stat. § 197.481 .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 410.01 .....	20
Minn. Stat. § 44.09 .....	20, 21
Minn. Stat. § 480A.08 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 484.01, subd. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 606.01 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 645.08(1) .....	1, 7
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 .....	6, 7, 20

**Minnesota Court Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	2
---------------------------	---

**Minnesota Regulations**

Minn. R. 1400.5500(K) (2009) .....	14
